date of this share buy-back offer document until completion of the buy-back.

3.3 Pro-forma financial information

To illustrate the expected financial effect of the buy-back on the Company if every
shareholder accepts the Offer and is paid the buy-back consideration of $0.22 for each
Ordinary Share bought back, a pro-forma statement of financial position is set out
below which has been prepared using the Company’s financial statements for the
financial year ended 31 December 2014 given to ASX on 27 March 2015, adjusted for
the buy-back and other actual or expected material changes since the balance date.  It is
provided as a guide only, and does not contain the disclosures provided in annual
financial reports prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act.  Further, the pro-
forma statement of financial position does not constitute a representation of the future
financial position or prospects of the Company.

Share buy-back offer document Page 10

 q:\affinity\14903\14903_017.doc

 Audited
31 December

2014

$’000

Adjustments due
to other material

changes

$’000

100% acceptance
of buy-back offers

$’000

Pro-forma

$’000

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

55,331 -12,958 -36,486 5,887

Trade and other
receivables

259 - - 259

Other financial assets 2,754 -2,754 - -

Other current assets 251 - - 251

Non-current assets 52 - - 52

Total assets 58,647 -15,712 -36,486 6,449

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

746 - - 746

Current tax payable 7 - - 7

Provisions 535 3,100 - 3,635

Non-current liabilities - - - -

Total liabilities 1,288 3,100 - 4,388

Net assets 57,359 -18,812 -36,486 2,061

Equity

Contributed equity  38,516 - -36,486 2,030

Reserves 375 - - 375

Retained earnings  18,265 -15,712 - 2,553

 Less restructuring
and contingency
costs provision

- -3,100 - -3,100

Total parent entity
interest

57,156 -18,812 -36,486 1,858

Non-controlling
interest

203 - - 203

Total Equity 57,359 -18,812 -36,486 2,061

Basis of preparation of pro-forma financial information

The pro-forma financial information has been prepared on the following basis:

(a) Adjustments have been made to take into account actual or anticipated material
changes to the financial position of the Company since 31 December 2014 up to
the date of this share buy-back offer document that are known to the directors of
the Company.  These are:

Share buy-back offer document Page 11

 q:\affinity\14903\14903_017.doc

(1) a reduction of $15,711,560.10 in cash and cash equivalents, and a
commensurate reduction in retained earnings, due to the payment of an